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Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361669 

Collected:O4/12/2000 14:20 by RB Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/l4/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:34 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: S/17/00 Suite 100 
SW-24 (2) Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-24 SDG#: ATF54-01 

CAT 

NO. 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

a 08540 

08541 
08543 

08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 

Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Isopropylbenzene [Cumene) 
n-Propylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
see-Butylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Naphthalene 

As Received 
As Received Method 

CAS Number Result Detection 
Limit 

1634-04-4 0.2 J 
71-43-2 N.D. 
108-88-3 N.D. 
100-41-4 N.D. 
1330-20-7 N.D. 
95-47-6 N.D. 
98-82-8 N.D. 
103-65-l N.D. 
108-67-8 N.D. 
98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 N.D. 
135-98-S N.D. 
99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-a N.D. 
91-20-3 N.D. 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

0.2 

Units 

ug/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/ 1 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst 

1 04/19/2000 01:47 Linda C. Pape 

Page 1 of 1 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I. 
1 

1 

Dilution 
Factor 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361670 

Collected:04/12/2000 14:36 by RB Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX', Incorporated 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:34 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: 5/17/00 Suite 100 
SW-25 (5) Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-25 SDG#: ATF54-02 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 

Benzene 71-43-2 
Toluene 108-88-3 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-e 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 

set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-e 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 

As Received 
As Received Method 

CAS Number Result Detection 
Limit 

N.D. w/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. ug/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. Wl 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. ug/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. w/l 
N.D. q/l 

Page 1 of 1 

Units 
Dilution 
Factor 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 

1 04/19/2000 02 : 28 Linda C. Pape 1 

Lancaster Laboratories 
A 
.-; 

Aal E JA 8 5 R 2425 New Woliand Pike 1 

PO Box !2425 
Lx~aster, ?A 176052425 
717-656-1300 ?aw:717-;5&263i 

LXCZSS~ Laboratories is a wbsidiaq oi Therno TerraTech Inc.. a Thermc i!ectrcn C~rnpsq. 
See iwer~e side for axplanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2??S Rf?I. 3,23,99 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361671 

Collected:04/12/2000 14:53 by RB 

Submitted: 04/i4/2000 09~10 

Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04~34 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-26 (8) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-26 SDG#: ATF54-03 

CAT 
NO. 

08407 

l 08540 
08541 
08543 
08545 
08547 

08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name 

STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4.0 

Benzene 71-43-2 0.2 
Toluene 108-88-3 1.0 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.3 
m, p-Xylene 1330-20-7 1.0 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.5 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-e N.D. 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.5 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-e N.D. 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.3 

CAT 
No. Analysia Name 

08407 STARS Petroleum 
Contaminant3 W 

Page 1 of1 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 1'9720 

As Received 
As Received Method 

CA.9 Number Rasult Detection 
Limit 

J 

J 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

Units 
Dilution 
Factor 

w/l 
q/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
ET/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst 

1 04/19/2000 03:09 Linda C. Pape 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

Ldn~~ster Ldmratories 
i 

gi E dud 3 E fa 2425 New Holland Pike 
7 
.;' 

PO 80x12425 
Lancsster. PA 176052425 Laxasrer ~absiatories is a subsidiaq OF Therm0 TerraTixh inc., a ihermo Eiectrcn Company. 
717-6X-2300 ?ax: 717.656-iEa-I 3~ .‘everse side for explanation oi symbois and abbreviarions. 2215 Rev. 31x.99 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

LL Sample No. W'W 3361672 

Collected:04/12/2000 15:57 by RB 

Submitted: 04/i4/2000 09:lO 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:34 PM 
Discard: S/17/00 
SW-27 (11) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-27 SDG#: ATF54-04 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STABS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 

08545 

08547 

08550 
08552 

08553 

d8554 

08555 

08556 

08557 

08558 

08559 

08560 

CAT 
No. 
08407 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 

Benzene 71-43-2 

Toluene 108-88-3 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 

m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 

1,3.5-Trimethylbensene 108-67-8 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 

set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 

n-Butylbensene 104-51-8 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 

Analysis Name 
STARS Petroleum 
Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

0.4 J 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.4 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. a.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 

0.3 J 0.2 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 
Trial# Date and Time 

1 04/19/2000 03:51 

Units 

ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
41 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
q/l 
WI/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 

Analyst 
Linda C. Pape 

Page 1 of 1 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

Lsncaser Laboratories 
i 

Ail E Li Et E R 2425 New Holland ?ike 
..G: 
-r 

PO 80X 12425 
Lancaster. PA 175052425 
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-55-203: 

i~~~a~ter Laboratories is a subsidiaq of Thermo TerraTec~ !nc.. a ihermo Eiecrron Company. 
SW iever~e side for explanakn of symbols and abbreviations. 1276 RZ\,. 31239” 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

, 

LL Sample No. WW 3361673 

Collected:04/12/2000 16:14 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:34 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-28 (14) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-28 SDG#: ATF54-05 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08540 Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
08541 Benzene 
08543 Toluene 
08545 Ethylbenzene 
08547 m,p-Xylene 
08550 o-Xylene 
08552 Isopropylbenzene (Cumenel 
08553 n-Propylbenzene 
08554 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
08555 tert-Butylbenzene 
08556 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 
08557 set-Butylbenzene 
08558 p-Isopropyltoluene 
08559 n-Butylbenzene 

08560 Naphthalene 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 

I 
STARS Petroleum 
Contaminants W 

CAS Number 

1634-04-4 N.D. 

71-43-2 N.D. 
108-88-3 N.D. 
100-41-4 N.D. 
1330-20-7 N.D. 
95-47-6 N.D. 
98-62-8 N.D. 
103-65-l N.D. 
108-67-8 N.D. 
98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 N.D. 
135-98-E N.D. 
99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-e N.D. 
91-20-3 N.D. 

Page 1 of I 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.4 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 
0.2 

0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time 
SW-846 8021B 1 04/19/2000 04:42 

Units 

w/l 
q/l 
q/l 
ug/l 
q/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
WI/l 

w/l 
w/l 
us/l 

w/l 

Dilution 

Factor 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Analyst 
Linda C. Pape 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

i 
Lancaster Laboraiories 7 

IL1 E Ai 3 E ;3 2425 r\ew Holland Pike -: 

PO BOX 12425 
Lancastsr,Fa 176052425 Lancaster Lt~oratories is a subsidiaq of ThermoTerraTerh Inc., aTherm ilecrron Company. 
717-656-2300 Fax: 777~656-25831 See iever side ‘for explanarion oi symtols and abbreviarions. 2216 4e‘i. 3,‘22,‘99 



9 Lancaster Laboratories 
B Where quality is a science. 

t 

LL Sample No. WW 3361674 

Collected:04/12/2000 16:43 by RB 

Submitted: 04/i4/2000 09:lo 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04~34 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-29 (17) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-29 SDG#: ATF54-06 

CAT 

NO. 

08407 

a 08540 

08541 

08543 

08545 

08547 

08550 

08552 
08553 

08554 

08555 

08556 

08557 

08558 

08559 

08560 

Analysis Name 

STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

o-Xylem 

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
n-Propylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

tert-Butylbenzene 
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

set-Butylbenzene 

p-Isopropyltoluene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Naphthalene 

CAT 

No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Page 1 of 1 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 

As Received Method 

CAS Number Result Detection 

Limit 

1634-04-4 

71-43-2 

108-88-3 

100-41-4 

1330-20-7 

95-47-6 

98-82-8 
103-65-l 

108-67-8 

98-06-6 
95-63-6 

135-98-8 

99-87-6 

104-51-8 

91-20-3 

0.9 

N.D. 

0.2 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

J 

J 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.4 

0.2 

0.2 
0.2 

0.2 

0.2 
0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

Units 

Dilution 

Factor 

w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 

w/l 

w/l 
w/l 

w/l 

w/l 

q/l 

w/l 

ug/l 

ug/l 

Y/l 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 

Trial# Date and Time Analyst 

1 04/19/2000 05:23 Linda C. Pape 

Dilution 

Factor 
I. 

n,~ F ,W 8 E 2 2425 New Holland Pike :F: 

TO Box 12425 
Lancaster, P.4 17605-2425 
7i7-656-2300 

Lincaster Latmratorifs is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech inc.. a Thermo Electron Company. 
Fax: 717.SSi-2537 See ceverse side ior expianation sf symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rsv. 31231‘39 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 
t 

LL Sample No. WW 3361675 

Collected:04/12/2000 17:lO by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04~34 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-30 (20) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-30 SDG#: ATF54-07 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08540 Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
08541 Benzene 
08543 Toluene 
08545 Ethylbenzene 
08547 m,p-Xylene 
08550 o-Xylene 
08552 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
08553 n-Propylbenzene 
08554 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
08555 tert-Butylbenzene 
08556 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
08557 see-Butylbenzene 
08558 p-Isopropyltoluene 
08559 n-Butylbenzene 
08560 Naphthalene 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

1634-04-4 N.D. 

71-43-2 N.D. 

108-88-3 N.D. 
100-41-4 N.D. 
1330-20-7 N.D. 
95-47-6 N.D. 
98-82-8 N.D. 
103-65-l 0.2 
108-67-8 N.D. 

98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 N.D. 
135-98-8 N.D. 
99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-a N.D. 
91-20-3 N.D. 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
units 

Dilution 
Factor 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 

$7 0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

w/l 1 
udl 1 
w/l 1 

w/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

W/l 1 

w/l 1 

ug/l 1 

w/l 1 

w/l 1 

w/l 1 

w/l 1 

ug/l 1 

w/l 1 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 

1 04/19/2000 06:16 Linda C. Pape 1 

i 
iancasxer Laimrstorie5 ? 

tibi E ,\I B E ;~i 2425 New Holland Pike 
;.’ 

PO 3cx 12425 
Lancaster. ?A 17605-2425 
:17-656-2300 Fax: 317-651-xc+: 

L.Z~lCaStz?r Laboratories is a SubsidiwJ o,f Tiiermo TerraTech Inc.. a Thermo Eiectrcn Company. 
See ieverse side ior sxplanation oi qmbols and abbreviations. 22’16 xev. 3123199 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

, 
LL Sample No. WW 3361676 

Collected:04/12/2000 17:31 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:34 PM 
Discard: S/17/00 
SW-31 (23) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-31 SDG#: ATF54-08 

CAT 
NO. 

08407 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 

Benzene 71-43-2 

Toluene 108-88-3 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

n-Prapylbenzene 103-65-l 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 

Page 1 of 1 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

A8 Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.6 J 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
0.4 J 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.4 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

Uni.t!a 
Dilution 
Factor 

w/l 1 
w/l 1 

ug/l 1 

w/l 1 

w/l 1 

w/l 1 

w/l 1 

w/l 1 

q/l 1 

w/l I. 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

w/l 1 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 
Trial# Date and Time Analyat 

1 04/19/2000 07:Ol Linda C. Pape 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

Lancaster iabor&xies 
i 
n 

kl r Ad B E a 2425 tiew Holland Pike ::* 

PO Box12425 
Lancaster, ?A 17605-2425 
777-556-2300 FaXI 717.050-268i 

Lancaster Laboratories is a surxidian] of Therma TerraTech !nc.. 3 Thermo E!actron Cxnpany. 
See re%ne :ide for dxplanarion of symbols and abbreviations. 2215 aev. 3/73/99 



4 Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 
1 

LL Sample No. WW 3361677 

Collected:O4/12/2000 17:46 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:34 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-32 (26) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-32 SDG#: ATF54-09 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name CA.8 Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum ContaminantS W 

l 08540 
08541 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 

08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.5 J 
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 
Toluene 108-88-3 0.3 J 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 

m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 

test-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 
see-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 

CAT 
No. 
08407 

Analysis Name 
STARS Petroleum 
Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

Aa Received 
Result 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst 
SW-846 802lB 1 04/19/2000 11:42 Linda C. Pape 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
Unita 

Dilution 
Factor 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
u9/1 1 
u9/1 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
u9/1 1 
u9/1 1 
ug/l 1 

u9/1 1 
ug/l 1 

Lancsster Laborarories 
1 

,%I E J,I a E .q 2425 New Holland Pike :-: 
7 

PO 30x1242.5 
Lancastsr, PA 17605-i425 
717-656-2300 Fax: 717d5.i-Zda: 

iancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc.. a Thermo Electron Company. 
See rererse side for explanarion of symbols and abbreviations. 2246 Rev.3123i99 



9 Lancaster Laboratories 
e Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 
I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361678 

Collected:04/12/2000 17:56 by RB Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:34 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: 5/17/00 Suite 100 
SW-33 (29) Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-33 SDG#: ATF54-10 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STAR.5 Petroleum Contaminants W 

08540 Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
08541 Benzene 
08543 Toluene 
08545 Ethylbenzene 
08547 m,p-Xylene 
08550 a-Xylene 
08552 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
08553 n-Propylbenzene. 
08554 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
08555 tert-Butylbenzene 
08556 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
08557 see-Butylbenzene 
08558 p-Isopropyltoluene 
08559 n-Butylbenzene 
08560 Naphthalene 

CAT 
NO. 
08407 

Analysis Name 
STARS Petroleum 
Contaminants W 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

1634-04-4 N.D. 
71-43-2 N.D. 
108-88-3 N.D. 
100-41-4 N.D. 
1330-20-7 N.D. 
95-47-6 N.D. 
98-82-8 N.D. 
103-65-l N.D. 
108-67-a N.D. 
98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 N.D. 
135-98-8 N.D. 
99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-E N.D. 
91-20-3 N.D. 

As Received 
Result 

AS Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
Units 

Dilution 
Factor 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

w/l 1 
w/l 1 
UY/l 1 
w/l 1 
XT/ 1 1 
W/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
US/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
ud 1 1 
w/l 1 
US/l 1 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis Dilution 

Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 
1 04/19/2000 08:24 Linda C. Pape 1 



Lancaster Laboratories . 

Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 
I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361679 

Collected:04/12/2000 18:14 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:34 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-34 (32) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

SW-34 SDG#: ATF54-11 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

l 08540 
08541 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 

08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1.0 
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 
Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 J 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 

m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 0.5 J 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.2 J 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-a N.D. 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.3 J 
see-Butylbenzene 135-98-E N.D. 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-a N.D. 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
units 

Dilution 
Factor 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

w/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
q/l 1 
u9/1 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
xl/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 80218 

Analysis 
Trial# Date and Time Analye t 

1 04/19/2000 12:24 Linda C. Pape 

Dilution 
Factor 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 
I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361691 

Collected:04/12/2000 14:lO by JD Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: s/17/00 Suite 100 
PR-MC-5W Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MCOSW SDG#: ATF53-10 

CAT 

No. 

08407 

- 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 
Benzene 71-43-2 
Toluene 108-88-3 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-E 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 

set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-a 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

As Received 

Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
Units 

0.2 J 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
0.3 J 0.2 
N.D. 0.4 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
41 
w/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 

1 04/19/2000 13 :05 Linda C. Pape 1 



I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361692 

Collected:04/12/2000 14:36 by JD Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 44:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: S/17/00 Suite 100 
PR-MC-6W Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MC06W SDG#: ATF53-11 

CAT 

NO. 

00543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 

08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name CA.5 Number 

STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
n-Propylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
see-Butylbenzene 

p-Isopropyltoluene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Naphthalene 

1634-04-4 0.3 
71-43-2 N.D. 
108-88-3 N.D. 
100-41-4 0.2 
1330-20-7 N.D. 
95-47-6 N.D. 
98-82-8 N.D. 
103-65-l N.D. 
108-67-8 N.D. 
98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 N.D. 
135-98-8 N.D. 
99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-8 N.D. 
91-20-3 N.D. 

Page 1 of 1 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
Units 

Dilution 
Factor 

J 0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

J 0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

w/l 1 
ug/l I. 
w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ugll 1 
w/l 1 

.ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
WI/l 1 
ugll 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis Dilution 

Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 
SW-846 80218 1 04/19/2000 22:oo Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



1 

LL Sample do. WW 3361693 

Collected:04/12/2000 16:25 bY J-D Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: S/17/00 Suite 100 
PR-MC-8W Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MC08W SDG#: ATF53-12 

CAT 

No. 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

- 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 

08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 

Benzene 71-43-2 
Toluene 108-88-3 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 

m.p-Xylene 1330-20-7 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-E 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-E 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.7 J 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
0.2 J 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.4 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 
Trial# Date and Time 

1 04/19/2000 22:41 

Units 

US/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
US/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
41 

Page 1 of 1 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

I. 

1 

Dilution 
Analyst Factor 
Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



Lancaster Lab0 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of I 
I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361694 

Collected:O4/12/2000 16:40 by J-D Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:35 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
PR-MC-9W Water Sample 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MC09W SDG#: ATF53-13 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08540 Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
08541 Benzene 
08543 Toluene 
08545 Ethylbenzene 
08547 m,p-Xylene 
08550 o-Xylene 
08552 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
08553 n-Propylbenzene 
08554 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
08555 tert-Butylbenzene 
08556 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
08557 set-Butylbenzene 
08558 p-Isopropyltoluene 
08559 n-Butylbenzene 
08560 Naphthalene 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

1634-04-4 3.3 
71-43-2 N.D. 
108-88-3 0.6 
100-41-4 N.D. 
1330-20-7 0.5 
95-47-6 0.2 
98-82-B N.D. 
103-65-l N.D. 
108-67-a N.D. 
98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 0.3 
135-98-8 N.D. 
99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-a N.D. 
91-20-3 0.2 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 

Detection 
Limit 

Dilution 
Units Factor 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

0.2 

w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 

w/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
v/l 1 

w/l 1 
q/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
ug/l 1 

ug!l 1 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 

1 04/19/2000 23:22 Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361695 

Collected:04/12/2000 17:04 by JD Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: S/17/00 Suite IOx0 
PR-MC-1OW Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MClOW SDG#: ATF53-14 

CAT 

NO. 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08540 
08541 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
n-Propylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenaene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
set-Butylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Naphthalene 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Page 1 of 1 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

1634-04-4 
71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 
1330-20-7 
95-4-l-6 
98-82-8 
103-65-l 
108-67-8 
98-06-6 
95-63-6 
135-98-8 
99-87-6 
104-51-8 
91-20-3 

0.5 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 

J 0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 
Trial# Date and Time 

1 04/20/2000 00:04 

units 

q/l 
q/l 
ug/l 

US/l 
Y/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
q/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
q/l 
US/l 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Dilution 
Analyst Factor 
Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



1s a saence. 

4 

LL Sample No. WW 3361696 

Collected:O4/12/2000 17:25 by JD Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/i4/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: 5/17/00 Suite 100 
PR-MC-11W Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MCllW SDG#: ATF53-15 

CAT As Received 
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
06557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 

Benzene 71-43-2 

Toluene 108-88-3 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 

set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-S 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.4 J 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.4 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time 
SW-846 9021B 1 04/20/2000 00:45 

Units 

W/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ET/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 

Analyst 

Page 1 of 1 

Dilution 
Factor 

Dilution 
Factor 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361697 

Collected:04/12/2000 17:35 by JD Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: 5/17/00 Suite 100 
PR-MC-12W Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MCl2W SDG#: ATF53-16 

CAT 
NO. 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 

Benzene 71-43-2 
Toluene 108-88-3 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 

m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 

o-Xylene 95-47-6 

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 

set-Butylbenzene 135-98-E 

p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-E 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 

CAT 

NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
Units 

Page 1 of 1 

0.5 J 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.4 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 
N.D. 0.2 

w/l 1 

ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
Et/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
cl/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
xl/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 

Dilution 
Factor 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 

1 04/20/2000 01:27 Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



caster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

, 

LL Sample No. WW 3361698 

Collected:04/12/2000 17:30 by JD Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: 5/17/00 Suite 100 
PR-MC-13W Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MC13W SDG#: ATF53-17 

CAT 

NO. 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 

08545 

08547 

08550 

08552 

08553 

08554 

08555 

08556 

08557 

08558 

08559 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
n-Propylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
see-Butylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
n-Butylbenzene 

08560 Naphthalene 

CAT 

NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

1634-04-4 0.3 

71-43-2 N.D. 
108-88-3 N.D. 
100-41-4 N.D. 
1330-20-7 N.D. 
95-47-6 N.D. 
98-82-8 N.D. 
103-65-l N.D. 
108-67-8 N.D. 
98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 N.D. 
135-98-8 N.D. 
99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-e N.D. 
91-20-3 N.D. 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
units 

J 0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.4 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Page 1 of1 

Dilution 
Factor 

w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
W/l 1 

w/l I. 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 

ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
ug/l 1 
x3/1 1 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyet Fat tor 

1 04/20/2000 02:07 Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

LL Sample No. WW 3361699 

Collected:04/12/2000 15:53 by JD 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:35 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
PR-MC-7W Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

MC07W SDG#: ATF53-18 

CAT 

No. Analysis Name CA.5 Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08540 Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 
08541 Benzene 71-43-2 
08543 Toluene 108-88-3 
08545 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 

08547 m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 

oa550 o-Xylene 95-47-6 

08552 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 

08553 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 

08554 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-E 

08555 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 

08556 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 

08557 set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 

08558 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 

08559 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-E 
08560 Naphthalene 91-20-3 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 

08407 STARS Petroleum 
Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

1.8 

N.D. 

0.5 
N.D. 

0.4 
0.2 
N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

0.2 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Limit 

0.2 
0.2 

J 0.2 
0.2 

J 0.4 
J 0.2 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

J 0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 

Trial# Date and Time 
1 04/20/2000 02:48 

Unite 

ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
WI/l 
q/l 
Y/l 

u!3/1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 

Analyst 

Page 1 of 1 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Dilution 
Factor 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 

LL Sample No. WW 3361704 

Collected:04/13/2000 09:45 by RB Account Number: 08367 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:35 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: 5/17/00 Suite ioo 
SW-35 (2) Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-35 SDG#: ATF53-01 

CAT 
NO. 

08407 

08540 

8 8541 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1.5 
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 
Toluene 108-88-3 0.7 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.2 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 0.6 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.3 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-E N.D. 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.3 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.4 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method Dilution 
Detection Units Fat tor 

Limit 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

w/l 1 
xl/l 1 
q/l 1 
41 1 
u&r/l 1 
q/l 1 
w/l 1 
Wl 1 
Wl 1 
u9/1 1 
w/l 1 
ug/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 
w/l 1 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 

1 04/20/2000 06:30 Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 

ki E llil B f  z 2425 Hew Holland Pike i 

?G 30x 112125 
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary oi ihermo TamTech Inc., a Therm0 Electron Company. 
717-558-2500 Far: 7?7-G56-263-i SE? ieverx side ior ei;planerion of iymbois and abbreviations. 2226 Rev. 3i23199 



c) 
Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of1 

LL Sample No. WW 3361705 

Collected:04/13/2000 09:59 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:35 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-36 (5) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-36 SDG#: ATF53-02 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

a 

8540 
8541 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1.5 
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 
Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.2 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 0.5 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.3 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.3 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-a N.D. 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-e N.D. 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.3 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STABS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Inoorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

AS Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time 
SW-846 8021B 1 04/20/2000 07:22 

Units 

w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
W/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 

Analyst 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Dilution 
Factor 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



Page lofl 

LL Sample No. WW 3361706 

Collected:04/13/2000 lo:15 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: 05/09/00 at 04:35 PM 
Discard: S/17/00 
SW-37 (8) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-37 SDG#: ATF53-03 

CAT 

No. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

a 

8540 

8541 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 

08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.8 J 0.2 

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.2 

Toluene 108-88-3 0.4 J 0.2 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.2 J 0.2 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.4 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.2 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 0.2 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 0.2 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 0.2 

tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 0.2 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 0.2 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 0.2 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 0.2 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 0.2 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 0.2 

CAT 

No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 

Method 
Detection 

Limit 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time 
SW-846 8021B 1 04/20/2000 08:02 

Units 

v/l 

w/l 
w/l 

w/l 
q/l 
w/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
ug/l 
w/l 
w/l 
Y/l 
w/l 
w/l 

Analyst 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

Dilution 
Factor 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 

L~ncas?er Laboratories 
%i E lL'i s f F( 2425 New Hoiland Pike 

PO 80X 124i5 
LanEaSter, ?.4 17605.2425 !.ancasw Lzhoraroies IS a subsidiary oi Timrmo TerrzTech !nc.. a ?heino Elecron Company. 
777-656-23~0 FRY: 717.65526a : 5ee reverse side ior explanation oi s:(mbols and abbreviarions. 



-Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of1 

LL Sample No. WW 3361707 

Collected:04/13/2000 lo:31 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:35 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-38 (11) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-38 SDG#: ATF53-04 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

@J 

8540 
8541 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3.4 
Benzene 71-43-2 0.4 
Toluene 108-88-3 1.9 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 1.5 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.6 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-a 0.2 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.7 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time 
SW-846 8021B 1 04/20/2000 08:48 

Units 

u9/l 
u9/1 
u9/1 
ug/l 
u9/1 
u9/1 
u9/1 
u9/l 
u9/l 
u9/1 
u9/l 
u9/l 
u9/l 
u9/1 
u9/1 

Analyst 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Dilution 
Factor 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

LL Sample No. WW 3361708 

Collected:04/13/2000 lo:57 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:35 PM 
Discard: s/17/00 
SW-39 (14) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-39 SDG#: ATF53-05 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name CAS Number 

STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2.2 0.2 q/l 
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.2 w/l 
Toluene 108-88-3 0.8 J 0.2 w/l 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.2 J 0.2 w/l 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 0.7 J 0.4 x3/l 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.3 J 0.2 ug/l 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 0.2 xJ/l 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 0.2 J 0.2 w/l 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 0.2 w/l 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 0.2 %3/l 
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.3 J 0.2 u9ll 

see-Butylbenzene 135-98-E N.D. 0.2 w/l 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 0.2 xr/l 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-a N.D. 0.2 w/l 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.3 J 0.2 w/l 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Page 1 of1 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis 

Trial# Date and Time 
‘1 04/20/2000 lo:03 

Units 

Analyst 

Dilution 
Factor 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 

Dilution 
Fat tor 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Lancaster Laboratories 
1u E ~a 13 E 3 2425 New Holland Pike ‘-. 

PO Box 12425 
Lancaster,W 17605-2425 
7‘17-556-2300 Fax: 717-655-2687 

Lmcasrer Laboratories is a subsidiary of fhermo TerraTech Lnc., a Thenno Electron Company. 
See reverse side for explanation ni symbols and abbreviations. 2216 iiev. 3123i99 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 

LL Sample No. WW 3361709 

Collected:04/13/2000 11:27 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04~35 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-40 (18) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-40 SDG#: ATF53-06 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

e 
8540 

08541 
08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3.9 
Benzene 71-43-2 0.5 
Toluene 108-88-3 2.2 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 1.9 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.8 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-E 0.3 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.9 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-s 0.2 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.5 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

AS Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time 
SW-846 8021B 1 04/20/2000 lo:43 

Units 
Dilution 
Factor 

XT/l 
41 
w/l 
w/l 
41 
ug/l 
w/l 
u9/l 
xJ/l 
q/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
w/l 
udl 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

Analyst 
Dilution 
Factor 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 

Larmster Laboratories T  i 
aj E ,bj g E 3 2425 New HollsndPik? 

PO 80x 124.25 
Lancaster. ?A 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary oi Therm0 TerraTech inc., a Themw Electron Company. 
717-656-2300 Fax: 777~556-263: See rzver5e side for explanarion oi symbols and abbreviations. 2216 AW. 3/23199 



Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of 1 

LL Sample No. WW 3361710 

j3g 
Collected:04/13/2000 11:x 

Submitted: 04/14/2QOO Q9:lO ENTRIX, Incorporated 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:36 PM 10 Corporate Circle 
Discard: 5/17/00 Suite 100 
SW-41 (21) Water Sample New Castle DE 19720 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-41 SDG#: ATF53-07 

CAT 
No. 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 
08545 
08547 

08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
06557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Analysis Name 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1.4 
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 
Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.2 

m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 0.5 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.2 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D. 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l N.D. 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 0.3 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 

p-fsopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.2 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

CA.5 Number 

Account Number: 08367 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 
Units 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 

0.2 
0.2 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

X3/1 
w/l 
w/l 
U9/1 
ug/l 
Y/l 
Y/l 
W/l 
q/l 
w/l 

;Ml 
w/l 
q/l 
J-E!/1 
w/l 

Dilution 
Factor 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Method 
SW-846 8021B 

Analysis Dilution 
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor 

1 04/20/2000 11:32 Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 

~ancaser Laboratories 
I 
:-: 

nil F ‘W 3 E ‘9 2425 New Holland Pike :> 
POSor i2425 
Lancaster, ?A 17605-2425 
777-656-1300 iax: 3?7-356-2683 

LanCaSier Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thenno TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company. 
See reverse side for explanarion of symbols and abbreviations. 2225 Rev. 3123199 



0 Lancaster Laboratories 
Where quality is a science. 

LL Sample No. WW 3361711 

Collected:04/13/2000 11:52 by RB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OS/O0 at 04:36 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
SW-42 (24) Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

SW-42 SDG#: ATF53-08 

CAT 
NO. Analysis Name CAS Number 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08543 
08545 
08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8.0 
Benzene 71-43-2 1.1 
Toluene 108-88-3 4.8 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.2 
m,p-Xylene 1330-20-7 3.8 
o-Xylene 95-47-6 1.6 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 N.D 
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-l 0.6 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 0.6 
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 1.7 
set-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D 
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D 
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 0.4 
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.5 

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 
08407 STARS Petroleum 

Contaminants W 

Account Number: 08367 

ENTRIX, Incorporated 
10 Corporate Circle 
Suite 100 
New Castle DE 19720 

As Received 
Result 

As Received 
Method 
Detection 

Limit 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 

J 0.2 
J 0.2 

0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

J 0.2 
J 0.2 

Laboratory Chronicle 
Analysis 

Method Trial# Date and Time 
SW-846 8021B 1 04/20/2000 13:05 

Units 
Dilution 
Factor 

ugll 
Wl 
%3/l 
u3/l 
q/l 
w/l 
Wl 
J-El/l 
w/l 
u9/1 
u9/1 
udl 
w/l 
w/l 
u9/l 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

Gregory D. Pennebaker 1 

Page 1 of1 

- g 
.-: 
i 

Lanc3steii Laboratories i-: 
2425 New Hoiland Pike 

7 
kl E i\tl 3 E a 

PO Box12425 
Lancaster. PA ‘76052425 Lancaster Laborarories is a subsidiar/ oiThermo TerraTech Inc., a ihermo Electron Company. 
717-636-2’00 Fax: 717~856.2E3i %e reverse side inr explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3123199 



4h LancasterLab 
* Where quality is a science. 

Page 1 of1 
I 

LL Sample No. WW 3361715 

Collected:04/13/2000 16:lO by MB 

Submitted: 04/14/2000 09:lO 
Reported: OS/OY/OO at 04:36 PM 
Discard: 5/17/00 
PR-SC-01-B Water Sample 

Project: Chalk Point - Swanson's Creek 

PRSCl SDG#: ATF53-09 

CAT 
No. 

08407 STARS Petroleum Contaminants W 

08540 
06541 
08543 
08545 

i 08547 
08550 
08552 
08553 
08554 
08555 
08556 
08557 
08558 
08559 
08560 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
n-Propylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbensene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
see-Butylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Naphthalene 

CAT 
NO. 
08407 

Analysis Name CAS Number 

Analysis Name 
STARS Petroleum 
Contaminants W 

1634-04-4 1.3 
71-43-2 N.D. 
108-88-3 0.5 
100-41-4 0.2 
1330-20-7 0.6 
95-47-6 0.3 
98-82-E N.D. 
103-65-l N.D. 
108-67-e N.D. 
98-06-6 N.D. 
95-63-6 0.3 
135-98-8 N.D. 

99-87-6 N.D. 
104-51-E N.D. 
91-20-3 0.8 

Account Number: 08367 
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